

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	09.05.2026		<p>AO No.95 of 2024</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Siddhartha Sah, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Pramod Bailwal, learned counsel for the appellant/Insurance Company.</p> <p>Mr. Mahesh Chandra Pant, learned counsel for the mediator.</p> <p>The case is taken up today before the National Lok Adalat.</p> <p>This Appeal from Order, is arising out of an award dated 07.12.2023, passed by the 2nd Addl. District Judge/Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Haldwani, District Nainital in MACP No.165 of 2021.</p> <p>Before the Lok Adalat, the parties have agreed to settle the matter and have arrived at a compromise. The terms of the compromise are as follows:</p> <p><i>“Appellant the Insurance Company has preferred this Appeal against the Award dated 07.12.2023 passed in M.A.C.P. No. 165 of 2021 by learned 2nd Additional District Judge / Motor Accident Claim.</i></p> <p><i>Appellant Insurance Company and respondent ready to settle the matter through compromise.</i></p> <p><i>Insurance Company is ready to withdraw the Appeal. If any amount is payable the same will be paid within 45 days from the production of certified copy of this order.</i></p> <p><i>Statutory amount shall be remitted to the Tribunal concerned.”</i></p> <p>The terms of the compromise have been recorded in a separate compromise sheet which shall form part of the order. The statutory amount, if any, shall be remitted back to the concerned Tribunal and shall be adjusted against the settled amount for the payment to the appellants.</p>

In view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of in terms of the above compromise.

Let the TCR be remitted to the concerned Court.

(Siddhartha Sah, J.)

09.05.2026

BS